
Muriet Bowser
Mayor

July 27, 2020
The Honorable Phil Mendelson
Chairman
Councilofthe District of Columbia
John A. Wilson Building
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504
Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

In accordance with section 2of the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-
142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01), and pursuant to section 4 of the Commission on the Arts and
Humanities Act, effective October 21, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-22; D.C. Official Code § 39-203), ] am
pleased to nominate the following person:

Mr. Hector Torres

H Street SW
Washington, DC 20024

(Ward 6)

for appointment as a memberof the Commission on the Arts and Humanities, replacing Chinedu
Osuchukwu, for a term ending June 30, 2023.

 

Enclosed you will find biographical information detailing the experience of Mr. Torres, together with
a proposed resolution to assist the Council during the confirmation process.

I would appreciate the Council's earliest consideration of this nomination for confirmation. Please do
‘not hesitate to contact me, or Steven Walker, Director, Mayor's Office ofTalent and Appointments,
should the Council require additional information.

Sincerely.

Murfel Bo&ser



C
a
r
a
u
n
e
u
n
e

10

12
13
14
15
16
7
18
19
20
2a
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

30

31

32

33

   ‘Chairman Phil Mendelson
at the requestof the Mayor

A PROPOSED RESOLUTION

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

To confirm the appointment ofMr. Hector Torres to the Commission on the Arts and
Humanities.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
resolution may be cited as the “Commission on the Arts and Humanities Hector Torres,
Confirmation Resolution of 2020”.

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia confirms the appointment of:

Mr. Hector Torres
H Street SW

Washington, DC 20024
(Ward 6)

as a memberofthe Commission on the Arts and Humanities, established by section 4 of the

Commission on the Arts and Humanities Act, effective October 21, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-22; D.C.

Official Code § 39-203), replacing Chinedu Osuchukwu, for a term ending June 30, 2023.

Sec. 3. The Councilofthe District of Columbia shall transmit a copy of this resolution,

upon its adoption, to the nominee and to the Office of the Mayor.

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.



Executive Officeofthe Mayor - Office of Talent and Appointments
John A. Wilson Building | 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600 | Washington, DC 20004

Hector Torres

Hector Torres is a Principal at Absolute Hospitality, a self-
employed hospitality consultant, and a freelance artist-painter.
Hector had a long and successful 49-year career in the Hospitality
Industry where he served as the Vice President of Beacon Hotel &
Corporate Quarters, and at Capital Hotels and Suites.

In his retirement, Mr. Torres spends his time making people happy
not only through the hospitality industry, but through his original
passion of art. Torres has worked with Design Firms and the
Downtown DC Business Improvement District to host showcases
of his art.

 

Working in a range of styles, mediums and imagery, representing
works both non-figurative and abstract all an attempt to create works that represent diverse ways
to express and respond to a wide rate of interests. More than anything, his body of work
manifests ways of giving life to the creative process combined with a passion for
experimentation with color and form.

‘A Ward 6 Resident, Hector Torres received his Bachelor’s in Secondary Art Education from St.
John’s University.
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York.
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NYC

school
system,
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time
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University
as

well
as

instructorofstudio
drawing

classesatthe
Metropolitan

Museum
ofArt

in
New

York
City.

 

Recently
retired

from
a
49-year

career
as

a
hotel
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and
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York
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experience
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on

paper
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and
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evoke.
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even
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familiar
a
n
d

sentimentality.

Many
resonate

with
deep
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too
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October
26,

2
0
1
8
T
h
e
Gallery

@Children’s
National

Health
S
y
s
t
e
m

2018
-
Torpedo

Factory-
Alexandria,
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Officeofthe General Counsel to the Mayor

To: Ronan Gulstone, Steve Walker
From: Betsy Cavendish
Date: July 5, 2020
Subject: Legal sufficiency review of Resolutions nominating Maria Hall Rooney, Maggie

Fitzpatrick, Carla Sims, Hector Torres, Stacie Lee Banks, and Quanice Floyd as
members to the Commission on the Arts and Humanities.

This is to Certify that this office has reviewed the above-referenced legislation and
found it to be legally unobjectionable. Ifyou have any questions in this regard, please do not
hesitate to call me at 202-724-7681.

LgphenA Gpbeode
Elizabeth Cavendish

 The JohnA. Wilson Building > 1350 PennsylvaniaAvenue, NW > Suite 300 > Washington.0.C. 20008 > Office(202) 724-7681


